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INTRODUCTIONEN
This instruction sheet provides you with the information required to 
safely own and operate your product. Retain these instructions for future 
reference.
The product you have purchased is of the highest quality workmanship and 
material, and has been engineered to give you long and reliable service. 
This product has been carefully tested, inspected, and packaged to ensure 
safe delivery and operation. Please examine your item(s) carefully to ensure 
that no damage occurred during shipment. If damage has occurred, please 
contact the place of purchase. They will assist you in replacement or repair, 
if required.
REad thESE InStRuCtIonS CaREFullY bEFoRE attEMPtInG 
to InStall, oPERatE, oR SERVICE YouR PRoduCt. KnoW thE 
PRoduCt’S aPPlICatIon, lIMItatIonS, and PotEntIal hazaRdS. 
PRotECt YouRSElF and othERS bY obSERVInG all SaFEtY 
InFoRMatIon. FaIluRE to CoMPlY WIth thESE InStRuCtIonS 
Could RESult In PERSonal InJuRY and/oR PRoPERtY 
daMaGE!

dESCRIPtIon
This fountainhead is designed for use in filtered water. Proper installation 
and maintenance will ensure long-term service in your water garden. Please 
take a few minutes to read the following instructions so that you will be 
familiar with your fountainhead, its installation, and its maintenance.
The fountainhead has small openings that can become clogged, so the use 
of a filter system such as our PF-AD-PW or FB-PW is highly recommended.
You should find one fountainhead, one telescoping stem, one adaptor, and 
one 1/2“ threaded pipe coupling. Check for missing or damaged parts and 
notify your dealer if necessary.

aSSEMblY
 1. The telescoping stem is sized to fit into the fountainhead (Fig. 1). Press 

the end of the stem into the fountainhead. Do not use any tools or 
excessive force.

 2. Determine whether to use the adaptor or the threaded pipe coupling. 
The small end of the adaptor is designed to slip fit over a 1/4” threaded 
pump discharge, and the large end is a slip fit over the 1/2” pipe threads 
of the telescoping stem. The threaded pipe coupling screws onto 1/2” 
pipe threads. Compare these parts to your pump discharge. If the 
discharge is 1/4”, slip the end of the telescoping stem into the large end 
of the adaptor and press it in tight by hand. Then place the small end of 
the adaptor over the pump discharge, and press the assembly on tight. If 
your pump discharge is 1/2”, screw the threaded pipe coupling onto the 
telescoping stem. Then screw the assembly onto the pump discharge. 
Again, do not use tools or excessive force. 

 3. Ensure that the fountainhead extends a few inches above water level. 
The telescoping stem is adjustable from approximately 6-1/2” to 11” in 
length and has threads that fit standard 1/2” pipe threads. If necessary, 
purchase additional extensions FH-X (170415) to achieve the proper 
height.

 4. Set the fountainhead up in the desired area of your pond. Be sure the 
fountainhead is stable, or the water spray force will cause the it to fall 
over. Also, ensure that the fountainhead is vertical so that it can produce 
a proper water pattern.

tEStInG

DO NOT STAND IN THE WATER GARDEN WHEN TESTING. A POSSIBLE 
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD EXISTS. CONNECT THE PUMP TO GROUND 
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI). 
 1. Plug in pump and observe spray pattern. Pattern should be vertical and 

uniform. 
 2. Disconnect pump from electrical supply and adjust as necessary. 

The fountainhead is adjustable for pattern height and appearance by 
changing the height of the telescoping top piece in the fountainhead. 
Changing the height of this piece changes the amount of air injected into 
the water stream. Try different settings by using a screwdriver to raise 
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the top piece or hand force to lower it until you achieve the pattern you 
want. This is the only available adjustment. The pattern can be reduced 
in size by using our FHV-2549-PW flow control valve (566523) in-line 
before the fountainhead.

MaIntEnanCE
The only maintenance that may be needed is cleaning the fountainhead. 
To clean, 
 1. Unscrew the cap from the fountainhead and wash it in warm, soapy 

water. Do not use sharp objects to clean the openings, as this would 
affect the spray pattern. 

 2. Reassemble and readjust as described in the TESTING section.

INTRODUCTIONFR
Cette feuille d’instructions vous fournit les informations nécessaires pour 
entretenir et faire fonctionner votre produit. Conserver ces directives afin de 
pouvoir les consulter plus tard.
Le produit que vous avez acheté a été soigneusement fabriqué avec des 
matériaux de la plus haute qualité et a été conçu pour durer longtemps et 
offrir un service fiable. Les produits sont soigneusement testés, inspectés 
et emballés afin d’en assurer la sécurité de fonctionnement et une livraison 
en bonne condition. Vérifier attentivement le produit afin de vous assurer 
qu’il n’a pas été endommagé pendant le transport. S’il est endommagé, 
veuillez contacter l’entreprise qui vous l’a vendu. Si une réparation ou un 
remplacement est requis, elle vous prêtera assistance.
lIRE attEntIVEMEnt CES dIRECtIVES aVant dE PRoCÉdER À 
l’InStallatIon, À l’utIlISatIon ou À l’EntREtIEn du PRoduIt. 
SE FaMIlIaRISER aVEC lES aPPlICatIonS, lES lIMItES Et 
lES RISQuES PotEntIElS du PRoduIt. aSSuRER Sa PRoPRE 
PRotECtIon Et CEllE dES autRES En SuIVant toutES lES 
RÈGlES dE SÉCuRItÉ. lE non-RESPECt dE CES dIRECtIVES PEut 
EntRaÎnER dES blESSuRES Et/ou dES doMMaGES MatÉRIElS!

dESCRIPtIon
Cette tête de fontaine a été conçue pour être utilisée avec l’eau filtrée. Une 
installation et un entretien adéquats assureront une longue vie à l’appareil. 
Veuillez prendre quelques minutes pour lire les présentes instructions afin de 
vous familiariser avec la tête de la fontaine, son installation et son entretien.
Il est préférable d’utiliser un filtre avec cette tête de fontaine. Celle-
ci comporte de petits trous qui peuvent se bloquer. C’est pourquoi 
l’utilisation d’un système de filtration tel que le PF-AD-PW ou FB-PW est 
recommandée.
Le présent ensemble comprend une tête de fontaine, une tige télescopique, un 
adaptateur et un raccord de tuyau fileté de 1/2 po. S’assurer qu’aucune pièce 
ne manque ou n’est endommagée. Aviser votre détaillant si nécessaire.

EnSEMblE
La tige télescopique a la taille requise pour s’emboîter dans le dispositif de 
jet d’eau (voir Fig.1). Enfoncer l’extrémité de la tige dans le dispositif de jet 
d’eau. Éviter de trop serrer ou d’utiliser des outils.
Il faut ensuite déterminer si l’adaptateur ou le raccord de tuyau fileté est 
nécessaire. La petite extrémité de l’adaptateur est conçue pour aller, par 
ajustement glissant, sur un tuyau de sortie de 1/4 po de diamètre, alors 
que la grosse extrémité est compatible, aussi par ajustement glissant, aux 
filets de 1/2 po de la tige télescopique. Quant au raccord de tuyau fileté, il 
s’adapte également aux filets de 1/2 po. Comparer ces pièces à la sortie 
de la pompe. Si celle-ci est de 1/4 po, enfiler l’extrémité de la tige dans 
le gros bout de l’adaptateur, puis enfoncer à la main. Placer alors le petit 
bout de l’adaptateur sur la sortie de 1/4 po de la pompe, puis enfoncer en 
place. Si la sortie est de 1/2 po, visser le raccord de tuyau fileté sur la tige 
télescopique. Visser ensuite le tout à la sortie de la pompe. Là aussi, éviter 
de trop serrer ou d’utiliser des outils.
La tête de la fontaine devrait émerger de quelques pouces. La longueur 
de la tige peut être changée d’environ 6 1/2 po à 11 po et comporte des 
filets standard de tuyau 1/2 po. Si nécessaire, utiliser des extensions FH-X 
(170415) supplémentaires pour atteindre une hauteur adéquate.
Placer la tête de la fontaine à l’endroit désiré. S’assurer qu’elle est stable, 
sinon la force du jet la fera tomber. S’assurer aussi qu’elle est bien verticale, 
sinon le jet n’aura pas belle apparence. belle apparence.

VÉRIFICatIon

WARNING
AVERTISSEMENT 

AVERTISSEMENT

ÉVITER DE SE TENIR DANS L’ÉTANG LORS DES ESSAIS. RISQUE DE 
CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE. BRANCHER LA POMPE À UN DISJONCTEUR DE 
FUITE À LA TERRE. Brancher la pompe et observer le jet. Il devrait être 
vertical et uniforme. Débrancher la pompe puis ajuster le jet si nécessaire. 
La hauteur et l’apparence du jet peuvent être modifiées en changeant la 
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hauteur de la pièce télescopique se trouvant sur la tête de la fontaine. Ce 
réglage permet de modifier la quantité d’air envoyé dans le jet d’eau. Utiliser 
un tournevis pour lever la pièce supérieure ou régler à la main jusqu’à 
obtention du jet désiré. Ce réglage est le seul disponible. Pour réduire le jet, 
utiliser la vanne de contrôle de débit FHV-2549-PW (566523) et raccorder 
cette dernière au circuit avant la tête de fontaine.

EntREtIEn
La seule opération d’entretien qui peut s’avérer nécessaire est le nettoyage 
de la tête. Pour ce faire :
 1. Dévisser le capuchon de la tête puis laver à l’eau tiède et savonneuse. 

Éviter d’utiliser des objets acérés pour nettoyer les trous; cela pourrait 
affecter la forme du jet. 

 2. Rassembler puis rajuster tel qu’expliqué plus haut (VÉRIFICATION).

INTRODUCTIONES
Esta hoja de instrucciones le proporciona la información requerida para 
tener y operar de forma segura su producto. Guarde las instrucciones para 
referencia futura.
El producto que ha adquirido se fabrica utilizando mano de obra y materiales 
de la más alta calidad y ha sido diseñado para prestarle un servicio 
duradero y confiable. Los productos son cuidadosamente probados, 
inspeccionados y empacados para garantizarle una entrega y operación 
seguras. Examine su unidad cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que no 
haya ocurrido ningún daño durante el transporte. Si se ha presentado algún 
daño, comuníquese con el lugar de compra. Deberán darle asistencia para 
obtener la reparación o reemplazo, si se requiere.
lEa EStaS InStRuCCIonES CuIdadoSaMEntE antES dE IntEntaR 
InStalaR, haCER FunCIonaR o PREStaR SERVICIo tÉCnICo 
a Su PRoduCto. ConozCa CuÁlES Son laS aPlICaCIonES, 
lIMItaCIonES Y PElIGRoS PotEnCIalES dE la unIdad. PRotEJa 
a tERCERoS Y PRotÉJaSE a uStEd MISMo SIGuIEndo toda la 
InFoRMaCIÓn dE SEGuRIdad. ¡la Falta dE CuMPlIMIEnto dE 
EStaS InStRuCCIonES PuEdE PRoduCIR lESIonES PERSonalES 
Y/o daÑoS a la PRoPIEdad!

dESCRIPCIÓn
Este cabezal de fuente está diseñado para usar en agua filtrada. Una 
instalación y mantenimiento adecuados garantizarán un servicio duradero 
en su jardín de regadío. Por favor tome unos minutos y lea las siguientes 
instrucciones para familiarizarse con el cabezal de fuente, su instalación y 
mantenimiento.
Recomendamos que con el cabezal de fuente se use un filtro ya que éste 
tiene pequeños orificios que pueden atascarse. Recomendamos, por tanto, 
la utilización de un sistema de filtro como el nuestro PF-AD-PW o FB-PW.
Se debe encontrar un cabezal de fuente, un vástago telescópico, un 
adaptador y una conexión de tubo roscado de 1/2”. Compruebe que no 
hayan piezas perdidas o dañadas y notifique a su concesionario en caso 
de haberlas.

EnSaMblaJE
La espiga telescópica cabe en la cabeza de la fuente (consulte la fig.1). 
Presione el extremo de la espiga para que entre en la cabeza de la fuente. 
No use ninguna herramienta ni fuerza excesiva.
Posteriormente se determinará si es necesario usar el adaptador de la 
conexión de tubo roscado. El extremo corto del adaptador está diseñado 
para un ajuste de frotamiento suave en una descarga de bomba roscada 
de 1/4” y el extremo largo es un ajuste de frotamiento suave en las roscas 
de tubo del vástago telescópico. La conexión de tubo roscado se rosca al 
tubo de 1/2”. Compare esas piezas con la descarga de la bomba suya. Si 
la descarga es de 1/4”, deslice el extremo del vástago telescópico por el 
extremo largo del adaptador y presiónelo y apriételo con la mano. Luego 
coloque el extremo corto del adaptador en la descarga de bomba de 1/4” y 
presione el conjunto hasta que quede apretado. Si la descarga de su bomba 
es de 1/2”, atornille la conexión de tubo roscado al vástago telescópico. 
Luego atornille el conjunto a la descarga de la bomba. Nuevamente, no use 
herramientas ni fuerza excesiva.
El cabezal de fuente debe extenderse unas cuantas pulgadas por encima 
del nivel del agua. El vástago telescópico se puede ajustar en longitud 
entre 6-1/2” y 11” aproximadamente y tiene roscas que le sirven a roscas 
estándares de tubos de 1/2”. Si es necesario, compre extensiones FH-X 
adicionales (170415) para obtener la altura apropiada.
Instale el cabezal de fuente en posición vertical en el área deseada de su 
estanque. Asegúrese de que el mismo esté estable, de lo contrario la fuerza 
de pulverización de agua provocará su caída. Además, asegúrese de que 
el cabezal de fuente esté vertical para lograr un patrón de pulverización 
apropiado.

CoMPRobaCIon

ADVERTENCIA

NO SE PARE EN EL JARDÍN DE REGADÍO CUANDO ÉSTE SE ESTÉ 
PROBANDO. POSIBLE PELIGRO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO. CONECTE LA 
BOMBA A UN INTERRUPTOR ACCIONADO POR CORRIENTE DE PÉRDIDA 
A TIERRA. Conecte la bomba y observe el patrón de pulverización: éste 
debe ser vertical y uniforme. Desconecte la bomba de la alimentación 
eléctrica y ajuste según sea necesario. El cabezal de fuente es ajustable 
para la altura y apariencia del patrón mediante el cambio de la altura de la 
pieza superior telescópica en el cabezal de fuente. Al cambiar la altura de 
esa pieza, cambia la cantidad de aire inyectado a la corriente de agua. 
Pruebe diferentes posiciones usando un destornillador para elevar la pieza 
superior o una fuerza manual para bajarlo hasta que logre el patrón que 
desee. Éste es el único ajuste disponible. El tamaño del patrón puede 
reducirse al usar nuestra válvula de control de caudal FHV-2549-PW 
(566523) conectada en línea antes del cabezal de fuente.

MantEnIMIEnto
El único mantenimiento que quizás pueda necesitarse es la limpieza del 
cabezal de fuente. Para limpiarlo:
 1. Destornille el casquillo aislante del cabezal de fuente y lávelo con 

agua tibia enjabonada. No intente limpiar los orificios con objetos 
puntiagudos, ya que se afectará el patrón de pulverización. 

 2. Vuelva a montar y reajuste como se explicó anteriormente 
(COMPROBACION).
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Fountain head
Dispositif de jet d’eau
Cabeza de le Fuente

Telescoping stem
Tige télescopique
Espiga Telescópica

Adaptor
Adaptateur
Adaptador

Fits over 1/4" pump discharge
S’adapte à la sortie de 1/4 po de la pompe 
Ajusta en descarga de bomba de 1/4" 

Threaded pipe coupling
Raccord de tuyau fileté
Conexión de tubo roscado

PARTS LIST
LISTE DES PIÉCES
LISTA DE PARTES

To 1/2” FNPT pump discharge
Vers la FNPT sortie de 1/2 po de la pompe
Hacia FNPT descarga de bomba de 1/2”

To 1/2” MNPT pump 
discharge
Vers la MNPT sortie de 
1/2 po de la pompe
Hacia MNPT descarga 
de bomba de 1/2”

Figure 1
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lIMItEd WaRRantY 

thIS WaRRantY SEtS FoRth thE CoMPanY’S SolE 
oblIGatIon and PuRChaSER’S EXCluSIVE REMEdY FoR 

dEFECtIVE PRoduCt.

Franklin Electric Company, Inc. and its subsidiaries (hereafter “the Company”) 
warrants that the products accompanied by this warranty are free from defects in 
materials or workmanship of the Company that exist at the time of sale by the Company 
and which occur or exist within the applicable warranty period.  Any distributor, 
sub-distributor, recipient, end-user and/or consumer agrees that by accepting the 
receipt of the products, the distributor, sub-distributor, recipient, end user and/or 
consumer expressly agrees to be bound by the terms of the warranty set forth herein. 

I. applicable Warranty Period
The products accompanied by this warranty shall be covered by this Limited 
Warranty for a period of 12 months from the date of original purchase by the 
consumer.  In the absence of suitable proof of purchase date, the warranty period 
of this product will begin to run on the product’s date of manufacture.

II. Instructions applicable to this limited Warranty

1. Consumers wishing to submit a warranty claim must return the products 
 accompanied by this warranty to the point of purchase for warranty consideration.

2. Upon discovery of a defect, any personal injury, property damage or any other type 
 of resulting damage, if applicable, shall be reasonably mitigated to the extent possible. 

3. At its discretion, the Company may inspect products either at its facilities or in 
 the field, and after determination of a warranty claim, will, at its option, repair or 
 replace defective parts.  Repaired or replaced parts will be returned freight 
 prepaid by the Company.

4. This warranty policy does not cover any labor or shipping charges. The 
 Company shall not be liable for any costs or charges attributable to any product 
 testing, maintenance, installation, repair or removal, or for any tools, supplies, 
 or equipment needed to install, repair, or remove any product.

III. limitations applicable to this limited Warranty

thIS WaRRantY doES not aPPlY to anY oF thE FolloWInG:

1. Any product that is not installed, applied, maintained and used in accordance 
 with the Company’s published instructions, applicable codes, applicable 
 ordinances and/or with generally accepted industry standards.

2. Any product that has been subject to misuse, misapplication, neglect, alteration, 
 accident, abuse, tampering, acts of God (including lightning), acts of terrorism, 
 acts of war, fire, improper storage or installation, improper use, improper 
 maintenance or repair, damage or casualty, or to an excess of the recommended 
 maximums as set forth in the product instructions.

3. Any product that is operated with any accessory, equipment, component, or 
 part not specifically approved by the Company.

4. Use of replacement parts not sold by the Company, the unauthorized addition 
 of non-Company products to other Company products, and the unauthorized 
 alteration of Company products.

5. Products damaged by normal wear and tear, normal maintenance services and 
 the parts used in connection with such service, or any other conditions beyond 
 the control of the Company. 

6. Any product that has been used for purposes other than those for which it was 
 designed and manufactured.

7. Any use of the product where installation instructions and/or instructions for 
 use were not followed.

The Company reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, to make changes 
in the design and/or improvements upon its product without thereby imposing any 
obligation upon itself to make corresponding changes or improvements in or upon 
its products already manufactured and/or previously sold.  The Company further 
reserves the right to substitute parts or components of substantially equal quality 
in any warranty service required by operation of this Limited Warranty.

This written Limited Warranty is the entire warranty authorized and offered by the 
Company. There are no warranties or representations beyond those expressed 
in this document.

thIS WaRRantY and REMEdY IS In lIEu oF all othER WaRRantIES 
and REMEdIES InCludInG WIthout lIMItatIon, WaRRantIES oF 
MERChantabIlItY and/oR FItnESS FoR a PaRtICulaR PuRPoSE, WhICh 
aRE hEREbY SPECIFICallY dISClaIMEd and EXPRESSlY EXCludEd.  
CoRRECtIon oF non-ConFoRMItIES, In thE MannER and FoR thE 
PERIod oF tIME aS SEt FoRth aboVE, Shall ConStItutE FulFIllMEnt 
oF all lIabIlItY oF thE CoMPanY to thE PuRChaSER WhEthER baSEd 
on ContRaCt, nEGlIGEnCE, oR othERWISE.

thE CoMPanY Shall not bE lIablE FoR InCIdEntal, ConSEQuEntIal 
oR SPECIal daMaGES SuCh aS, but not lIMItEd to:

daMaGE to oR loSS oF othER PRoPERtY oR EQuIPMEnt, loSS oF 
uSE oF EQuIPMEnt, FaCIlItIES oR SERVICE, loSS oF PRoFIt oR SalES, 
CoSt oF PuRChaSES oR REPlaCEMEnt GoodS, ClaIMS oF CuStoMERS 
oF thE PuRChaSER, FaIluRE to WaRn and/oR InStRuCt, loSS oF 
othER PRoduCtS, oR CoStS oF EnVIRonMEntal REMEdIatIon, oR 
dIMInutIon In PRoPERtY ValuE.  thE REMEdIES oF thE PuRChaSER 
SEt FoRth hEREIn aRE EXCluSIVE, and thE lIabIlItY oF thE CoMPanY 
Shall not, EXCEPt aS EXPRESSlY PRoVIdEd hEREIn, EXCEEd thE PRICE 
oF thE PRoduCtS uPon WhICh SuCh lIabIlItY IS baSEd.  daMaGES 
aS SEt FoRth In thIS PaRaGRaPh Shall bE REaSonablY MItIGatEd 
to thE EXtEnt PoSSIblE.  thIS PaRaGRaPh Shall alSo aPPlY to 
all daMaGES RESultInG FRoM CondItIonS SEt FoRth In SECtIon III 
aboVE and (1) dEFECtS In PRoduCt PRototYPES oR REPlaCEMEnt 
PaRt PRototYPES that haVE not bEEn Put Into PRoduCtIon, 
CIRCulatEd and Sold bY thE CoMPanY, and/oR (2) dEFECtS that 
WERE not Found at thE tIME oF SalE duE to SCIEntIFIC and 
tEChnoloGICal REaSonS.

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights.  You may have other rights, 
which vary according to the applicable laws and regulations.  Where any term of 
this warranty is prohibited by such laws, it shall be null and void, but the remainder 
of this warranty shall remain in full force and effect.

dISClaIMER: Any oral statements about the product made by the seller, the 
Company, the representatives or any other parties, do not constitute warranties, shall 
not be relied upon by the user, and are not part of the contract for sale. Seller’s and 
the Company’s only obligation, and buyer’s only remedy, shall be the replacement 
and/or repair by the Company of the product as described above. Before using, 
the user shall determine the suitability of the product for his intended use, and user 
assumes all risk and liability whatsoever in connection therewith.

GaRantIE lIMItÉE

la PRÉSEntE GaRantIE ÉnonCE la SEulE oblIGatIon 
dE la SoCIÉtÉ Et lE RECouRS EXCluSIF dE l’aChEtEuR 

PouR un PRoduIt dÉFECtuEuX.

Franklin Electric Company, Inc et ses filiales (ci-après « la Société ») garantit que 
les produits accompagnés de cette garantie sont exempts de défauts de matériaux 
ou de fabrication de la Société existant au moment de la vente par la Société et 
qui se produisent ou existent pendant la période de garantie applicable.  Tout 
distributeur, sous-distributeur, destinataire, utilisateur final et/ou consommateur, en 
acceptant la réception des produits, convient que le distributeur, sous-distributeur, 
destinataire, utilisateur final et/ou consommateur accepte expressément d’être lié 
par les termes de la garantie qui y sont énoncés.

I. Période de Garantie applicable

Les produits accompagnés par cette garantie doivent être couverts par cette 
Garantie Limitée pour une période de 12 mois à compter de la date d’achat 
originale par le consommateur.  En l’absence de preuves concrètes de la date 
d’achat, la période de garantie de ce produit commencera à partir de la date de 
fabrication du produit.

II. Instructions applicables à cette Garantie limitée

1. Les consommateurs qui souhaitent soumettre une réclamation de garantie 
 doivent retourner les produits avec cette garantie au point de vente pour 
 considération de garantie.
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2. En cas de découverte d’un défaut, une lésion corporelle, un dommage 
 matériel ou tout autre type de dommages en résultant, le cas échéant, doivent 
 être raisonnablement atténués dans la mesure du possible.

3. À sa discrétion, la Société peut inspecter les produits, soit à ses installations, soit 
 au site, et après détermination d’une réclamation de garantie, à sa discrétion, fera 
 réparer ou remplacer les pièces défectueuses.  Les pièces réparées ou 
 remplacées seront retournées avec frais de transport prépayés par la Société.

4. Cette politique de garantie ne couvre pas les frais de main d’oeuvre ou 
 d’expédition.  La Société ne sera pas responsable des coûts ou des frais 
 imputables à tout essai, entretien, installation, réparation ou enlèvement de 
 produit, ou pour tout outil, fourniture, ou équipement nécessaire pour installer, 
réparer ou enlever tout produit.

III. limitations applicables à cette Garantie limitée

CEttE GaRantIE nE S’aPPlIQuE PaS auX SuIVantS :

1. Tout produit qui n’est pas installé, appliqué, entretenu et utilisé conformément 
 aux instructions publiées par la Société, aux codes et règlements applicables 
 en vigueur et/ou aux normes généralement acceptées de l’industrie.
 
2. Tout produit qui a fait l’objet d’une utilisation anormale, d’une mauvaise 
 application, de négligence, d’altération, d’accident, d’abus, de modification,  
 d’actes de Dieu (y compris la foudre), d’actes de terrorisme, d’actes de guerre, 
 d’incendie, d’un mauvais entreposage ou installation, d’une mauvaise utilisation, 
 d’un mauvais entretien ou d’une mauvaise réparation, de dommages ou pertes, 
 ou d’une utilisation au-delà des maximums recommandés, comme énoncés 
 dans les instructions du produit.
 
3. Tout produit qui est utilisé avec un accessoire, matériel, composant, ou pièce 
 non expressément agréés par la Société.
 
4. L’utilisation de pièces de rechange non vendues par la Société, l’addition non 
 autorisée de produits ne provenant pas de la Société à d’autres produits de la 
 Société, et la modification non autorisée des produits de la Société. 

5. Les produits endommagés par l’usure normale, les services habituels d’entretien 
 et les pièces utilisées dans le cadre de ces services, ou toute autre condition 
 hors du contrôle de la Société. 

6. N’importe quel produit qui a été utilisé à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles 
 il a été conçu et fabriqué.
 
7. Toute utilisation du produit pour laquelle les instructions d’installation et/ou les 
 instructions d’utilisation n’ont pas été suivies.
 
La Société se réserve le droit, à tout moment, et de temps à autre, d’apporter 
des changements à la conception et/ou des améliorations à ses produits sans 
pour autant imposer une quelconque obligation sur elle-même d’apporter des 
modifications ou des améliorations correspondantes dans ou sur ses produits déjà 
fabriqués et/ou déjà vendus.  La Société se réserve également le droit de remplacer 
des pièces ou des composants d’une qualité sensiblement égale dans tout service 
de garantie exigé par l’exécution de cette Garantie Limitée.

Cette Garantie Limitée écrite est l’entière garantie autorisée et offerte par la Société. 
 Il n’existe aucune garantie ou représentations autres que celles exprimées dans 
ce document.

CEttE GaRantIE Et CE RECouRS Sont En lIEu Et PlaCE dE toutES 
lES autRES GaRantIES Et RECouRS Y CoMPRIS, SanS S’Y lIMItER, 
auX GaRantIES dE ValEuR MaRChandE Et/ou d’adaPtatIon À un 
uSaGE PaRtICulIER, QuI Sont ICI SPECIFIQuEMEnt REJEtES Et 
EXPRESSEMEnt EXCluS.  la CoRRECtIon dES non-ConFoRMItÉS, 
dE la FaCon Et PouR la PÉRIodE dE tEMPS CoMME EnonCÉES CI-
dESSuS, ConStItuE la RÉalISatIon dE toutE la RESPonSabIlItÉ 
dE la SoCIÉtÉ EnVERS l’aChEtEuR QuE CEla SoIt SuR la baSE d’un 
ContRat, d’unE nÉGlIGEnCE ou autRE.

la SoCIEtE nE SERa PaS RESPonSablE dES doMMaGES dIRECtS, 
IndIRECtS ou SPÉCIauX CoMME, MaIS SanS S’Y lIMItER :

doMMaGES a ou PERtES d’autRES bIEnS ou EQuIPEMEntS, PERtE 
d’utIlISatIon d’EQuIPEMEnt, InStallatIonS ou SERVICES, PERtE 
dE bÉnÉFICES ou dE VEntES, Cout d’aChatS ou dE PRoduItS dE 

REChanGE, REClaMatIonS dES ClIEntS dE l’aChEtEuR, oMISSIon 
d’aVERtIR Et/ou dE notIFIER, PERtE d’autRES PRoduItS, ou CoutS 
d’aSSaInISSEMEnt dE l’EnVIRonnEMEnt, ou dIMInutIon dE la 
ValEuR dE la PRoPRIEtE.  lE RECouRS dE l’aChEtEuR EnonCE danS 
lE PRESEnt doCuMEnt ESt EXCluSIF Et la RESPonSabIlItÉ dE la 
SoCIEtE nE PEut EXCEdER, SauF StIPulatIon ContRaIRE EXPRESSE, 
lE PRIX dES PRoduItS SuR lESQuElS CEttE RESPonSabIlItE REPoSE.  
lES doMMaGES CoMME EnonCES danS CE PaRaGRaPhE doIVEnt 
EtRE RaISonnablEMEnt attEnuES danS la MESuRE du PoSSIblE.  
CE PaRaGRaPhE S’aPPlIQuERa EGalEMEnt a touS lES doMMaGES 
RESultant dES CondItIonS EnonCEES danS la SECtIon III CI-
dESSuS Et (1) auX dEFautS danS lES PRototYPES dE PRoduIt ou 
lES PRototYPES dE PIECE dE REChanGE QuI n’ont PaS EtE MIS En 
PRoduCtIon, dIStRIbuES Et VEnduS PaR la SoCIEtE, Et / ou (2) auX 
dEFautS QuI n’ont PaS ÉtÉ tRouVÉS au MoMEnt dE la VEntE PouR 
dES RaISonS SCIEntIFIQuES Et tEChnoloGIQuES.

Cette Garantie Limitée vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques.  Vous pouvez 
avoir d’autres droits, qui varient selon les lois et règlements applicables.  Si toute 
stipulation de cette garantie est interdite par ces lois, elle sera nulle et sans effet, 
mais le reste de la présente garantie demeurera en vigueur.

aVIS dE non-RESPonSabIlItE: Les déclarations orales concernant le produit 
effectuée par le vendeur, la Société, les représentants ou toutes autres parties, 
ne constituent pas une garantie. L’utilisateur ne doit pas s’y fier, et elles ne font 
pas partie du contrat de vente. La seule obligation du vendeur et de la Société, et 
l’unique recours de l’acheteur, est le remplacement et/ou la réparation du produit 
par la Société selon les modalités décrites précédemment. Avant l’utilisation, 
l’utilisateur doit déterminer l’aptitude du produit pour son utilisation prévue, et 
l’utilisateur assume tous les risques et la responsabilité dans n’importe quel cadre 
avec lequel le produit sera associé.

GaRantIa lIMItada 

ESta GaRantÍa EStIPula la ÚnICa oblIGaCIÓn 
dE la CoMPaÑÍa Y El ÚnICo RECuRSo QuE tEndRÁ 
El CoMPRadoR antE un PRoduCto dEFECtuoSo.

Franklin Electric Company, Inc y sus subsidiarias (en adelante “la Compañía”) 
garantizan que los productos que están acompañados por esta garantía se 
encuentran libres de defectos de material o mano de obra de la Compañía que 
existan al momento de la venta por parte de la Compañía y que ocurran o aparezcan 
dentro del período de validez de la garantía. Cualquier distribuidor, subdistribuidor, 
receptor, usuario final o consumidor acuerdan que al aceptar el recibo del producto, 
el distribuidor, subdistribuidor, receptor, usuario final y/o consumidor implícitamente 
aceptan que están obligados a los términos de la garantía que aquí se establecen.

I. Período de Garantía aplicable

Los productos que están acompañados por esta garantía serán cubiertos por esta 
Garantía Limitada por un período de 12 meses desde la fecha original de compra 
por parte del consumidor. Ante la falta de pruebas adecuadas respecto de la fecha 
de compra, el período de garantía de este producto entrará en vigencia a partir 
de su fecha de fabricación.

II. Instrucciones aplicables a esta Garantía limitada

1. Los consumidores que deseen presentar un reclamo de garantía deberán 
 devolver los productos acompañados por esta garantía al punto de compra 
 para consideración de la garantía.
 
2. Ante el descubrimiento de un defecto, cualquier lesión personal, daño a la 
 propiedad o cualquier otro tipo de daño que resulte, si aplica, será 
 razonablemente mitigado hasta donde sea posible.
 
3. A su criterio, la Compañía puede inspeccionar los productos ya sea en sus 
 instalaciones o en el campo, y luego de la determinación del reclamo de 
 garantía, según dictamine, reparará o cambiará las piezas defectuosas. Las 
 piezas que fueron reparadas o cambiadas serán devueltas por medio de un 
 flete prepago por parte de la Compañía.
 
4. Esta garantía no cubre ningún cargo por mano de obra o transporte.  
 La Compañía no se responsabilizará por ningún costo o cargo que esté 
 relacionado a cualquier prueba del producto, su mantenimiento, instalación, 
 reparación o remoción, o de cualquier herramienta, suministro o equipo que 
 sea necesario para, instalar, reparar o remover algún producto.
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III. limitaciones aplicables a esta Garantía limitada

ESta GaRantÍa no aPlICa a nInGuno dE loS SIGuIEntES CaSoS:

1. Cualquier producto que no se instale, aplique, mantenga y utilice según 
 las instrucciones publicadas de la Compañía, códigos aplicables, ordenanzas 
 aplicables y/o estándares industriales generalmente aceptados.
 
2. Cualquier producto que haya sufrido uso indebido, mala aplicación, descuido, 
 alteración, accidente, abuso, modificación, actos de Dios (rayos incluidos), 
 actos de terrorismo, actos de guerra, incendios, almacenamiento e instalación 
 inadecuados, uso inadecuado, mantenimiento o reparación inadecuados, daño 
 o siniestro, en exceso de las máximas recomendadas que se establecen en 
 las instrucciones del producto.
 
3. Cualquier producto que sea operado con cualquier accesorio, equipo, 
 componente, o pieza que no esté específicamente aprobado por la Compañía.
 
4. El uso de piezas de repuesto que no sean vendidas por la Compañía, la 
 adición no autorizada de productos que no sean de la Compañía a productos 
 de la Compañía, y la alteración no autorizada de productos de la Compañía.
 
5. Los productos dañados por el desgaste normal, mantenimiento normal y las
 piezas utilizadas en conexión con dicho servicio o cualquier otra condición más 
 allá del control de la Compañía. 
 
6. Cualquier producto que haya sido utilizado para otros propósitos más allá de 
 aquellos para los cuales fue diseñado y fabricado.
 
7. Cualquier uso del producto en el cual las instrucciones de instalación y/o las 
 instrucciones para el uso no hayan sido seguidas.

La Compañía se reserva el derecho de en cualquier momento, y ocasionalmente, 
introducir cambios en el diseño y/o mejoras en sus productos sin que esto imponga 
ninguna obligación de introducir los cambios o mejoras correspondientes en 
los productos ya fabricados y/o previamente vendidos. La Compañía se reserva 
además el derecho de sustituir piezas o componentes de calidad equivalente en 
cualquier servicio de garantía requerido por operación de esta Garantía Limitada.

Esta Garantía Limitada escrita es la totalidad de la garantía autorizada y ofrecida 
por la Compañía. No existen garantías y representaciones más allá de aquellas 
expresadas en este documento.

ESta GaRantÍa Y RECuRSo EStÁn PoR EnCIMa dE todaS laS otRaS 
GaRantÍaS Y RECuRSoS QuE SE InCluYEn SIn lIMItaCIÓn, GaRantÍaS 
dE MERCantIbIlIdad Y/o adECuaCIÓn PaRa una FInalIdad ESPECÍFICa, 
QuE Son aQuÍ EXPlÍCItaMEntE nEGadaS Y EXPRESaMEntE EXCluIdaS.

la CoRRECCIÓn dE dISConFoRMIdad, dE la ManERa Y En El 
PERÍodo dE tIEMPo EStablECIdoS antERIoRMEntE, ConStItuIRÁ 
El CuMPlIMIEnto dE toda la RESPonSabIlIdad dE la CoMPaÑÍa 
Con El CoMPRadoR Ya SEa baSado En El ContRato, nEGlIGEnCIa 
o dE otRo Modo.

la CoMPaÑÍa no SERÁ RESPonSablE PoR loS daÑoS aCCIdEntalES, 
ConSECuEntES o ESPECIalES talES CoMo, PERo no lIMItadoS a:

daÑoS a o PÉRdIda dE otRa PRoPIEdad o EQuIPo, PÉRdIdaS dE 
uSo dEl EQuIPo, PREStaCIÓn o SERVICIo, PÉRdIda dE GananCIa 
o VEntaS, CoSto dE CoMPRaS o REMPlazo dE bIEnES, REClaMoS 
dE ClIEntES dEl CoMPRadoR, Falla PaRa adVERtIR Y/o InStRuIR, 
PÉRdIda dE otRoS PRoduCtoS, CoStoS dE REMEdIaCIÓn aMbIEntal 
o dISMInuCIÓn En El ValoR dE la PRoPIEdad. loS RECuRSoS 
dEl CoMPRadoR aQuÍ EStablECIdoS Son EXCluSIVoS, Y la 
RESPonSabIlIdad dE la CoMPaÑÍa no dEbE, CoMo EXPRESaMEntE 
ConStan aQuÍ, EXCEdER El PRECIo dEl PRoduCto En El QuE dICha 
RESPonSabIlIdad SE baSa. loS daÑoS QuE SE EStablECEn En EStE 
PÁRRaFo SERÁn RazonablEMEntE MItIGadoS haSta dondE SEa 
PoSIblE. EStE PÁRRaFo dEbE taMbIÉn aPlICaRSE a todoS loS daÑoS 
QuE RESultEn dE laS CondICIonES EStablECIdaS antERIoRMEntE 
En la SECCIÓn III Y (1) dEFECtoS En PRototIPoS dE PRoduCtoS o 
PRototIPoS dE PIEzaS dE REPuESto QuE no haYan SIdo PRoduCIdaS, 
PuEStaS En CIRCulaCIÓn o VEndIdaS PoR la CoMPaÑÍa, Y/o (2) 
dEFECtoS QuE no FuERon EnContRadoS al MoMEnto dE la VEnta 
dEbIdo a RazonES CIEntÍFICaS o tECnolÓGICaS.

Esta Garantía Limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos. También pueden 
existir otros derechos que pueden variar según las leyes y regulaciones aplicables. 
Cuando cualquiera de los términos de esta garantía esté prohibido por dichas leyes, 
deben considerarse nulos e inválidos, pero el resto de esta garantía continuará 
con plena vigencia y efecto.

dESCaRGo dE RESPonSabIlIdad: Cualquier declaración oral sobre el 
producto hecha por el vendedor, la Compañía, los representantes o cualquier otra 
parte, no constituye garantías, no deberá ser considerada válida por el usuario y no 
son parte del contrato de venta. La única obligación del vendedor y la Compañía, 
y el único recurso del comprador, serán el remplazo o la reparación del producto 
por parte de la Compañía como fue descrito anteriormente. Antes de su uso, el 
usuario deberá determinar si el producto es adecuado para el uso que se le intenta 
dar, y el usuario asume todo el riesgo y la responsabilidad cualesquiera que fueren 
en conexión con el mismo.
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Little Giant® is a registered trademark of Franklin Electric Co., Inc.

For technical assistance, please contact . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.888.956.0000

Pour l’aide technique, entrez s’il vous plaît en contact . . . . 1.888.956.0000

Para la ayuda técnica, por favor póngase en contacto . . . . 1.888.956.0000

www.lg-outdoor.com
customerservice@lgpc.com


